Contingency (the “Unallocated Contingency”) and an allocated Contingency (the 
“Allocated Contingency”). Except for any amounts utilized pursuant to Section 12.4.5.1. 
no later than the first quarter of 2029, the OCOG shall have set aside funds for a total 
Allocated Contingency of two hundred and seventy million dollars ($270,000,000).

12.4.2 In the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2024, the OCOG shall set aside five million dollars 
($5,000,000) for the Allocated Contingency, except that the funds set aside for the 
Allocated Contingency in 2024 shall not exceed ten percent of the unencumbered cash the

[...]

million dollars ($10,000,000) for the Allocated Contingency, except that the funds set aside 
for the Allocated Contingency in 2025 shall not exceed ten percent of (the “Cash 
Reserves”) at the close of the prior Fiscal Year (FY2024). In the first quarter of Fiscal Year
2026, the OCOG shall set aside fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for the Allocated 
Contingency, except that the funds set aside for the Allocated Contingency in 2026 shall 
not exceed ten percent of the unencumbered cash the OCOG possesses (the “Cash 
Reserves”) at the close of the prior Fiscal Year (FY2025). In the first quarter of Fiscal Year

[...]

for the Allocated Contingency, except that the funds set aside for the Allocated 
Contingency in 2027 shall not exceed ten percent of the Cash Reserves at the close of the 
prior Fiscal Year (FY2026). In the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2028, the OCOG shall set 
aside an additional twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000), except that the funds set 
aside for the Allocated Contingency in 2028 shall not exceed ten percent of the Cash 
Reserves at the close of the prior Fiscal Year (FY2027). Except for any amounts utilized 
pursuant to Section 12.4.5.1, in the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2029, the OCOG shall set 
aside such funds as necessary to achieve a total Allocated Contingency of two hundred and 
seventy million dollars ($270,000,000) (or such lesser amount that reflects the deduction 
of funds utilized in prior Fiscal Years pursuant to Section 12.4.5.1.

12.4.3 The Allocated Contingency shall be reflected in dollars specific to each of the respective 
Fiscal Years referenced in Section 12.4.2,

[...]

certain Joinder Agreement dated September 12, 2018; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, in advance of the completion of the Games Agreement and this YSP 
Agreement, RAP and the Los Angeles Parks Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 
(“LAPF’T. collectively requested funding up to one million, three hundred ten thousand dollars 
($1,310,000) from LA 2028 in support of the City’s 2018 SWIMLA youth aquatic program, with the 
express understanding that the expended amount would be credited toward the Youth Sport Commitment 
(defined below); and

1

WHEREAS, in 2018, RAP successfully doubled the enrollment in SWIMLA from 18,193 in 
2017 to 36,073 in 2018; and

WHEREAS, in June 2019, RAP and LAPF collectively requested funding from LA 2028 in the 
amount of one million, four hundred and fifty-seven thousand, nine hundred fifty-five dollars 
($1,457,955) to support the City’s 2019 SWIMLA youth aquatic program and its goal of further 
expanding enrollment in SWIMLA from 36,073 to 40,000; and

WHEREAS, substantially concurrently herewith, and subject to the approval of the IOC and all 
other necessary parties, the City and LA 2028 shall enter into the Games Agreement, which establishes

[...]

are selected by RAP to enhance, complement, or otherwise provide City Leagues, 
Classes, and Signature Youth Sport Programs. The Parties agree that RAP Partner 
Providers must comply with the requirements in this YSP Agreement unless otherwise 
specified.

(r) “Recreation Center” shall mean any and all of the one hundred twenty-three (123) 
recreation centers currently managed by RAP in the City, as well as any new centers that 
may be developed or added to the Department during the Agreement Term.

(s) “Safe Sport” shall mean RAP’s implementation of the education and response 
recommendations developed with, and approved by, the U.S.

[...]

RAP offering of Adaptive Sport for Youth then higher Direct Costs associated with such new offering(s) 
of Adaptive Sport for Youth may cause the City to exceed the 20% target.

Funding for Other Costs. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the City may 
use up to 4% of total Grant Funds, six million four hundred thousand dollars ($6,400,000) to recoup or 
otherwise cover expenses that are consistent with the Parties’ shared goal to increase the number of City 
youth participating in sport and fitness programs but do not qualify as Direct Costs, including but not 
limited to community engagement and outreach, program Start-Up costs, Safe Sport, marketing, program